return which, together with contributions, ensures that there will be sufficient assets to pay pension
benefits as they fall due while also mitigating the various risk of the plans. The Group’s current strategic
investment consists of 58.0% of short-term fixed income, 34.0% of equity instruments, 6% of debt
securities and minimal cash and cash equivalents.

The average duration of the defined benefit obligation as at June 30, 2021 is 14 years.

Shown below is the maturity analysis of the undiscounted benefit payments:

June 2021 June 2020
Less than one year P=37,324,378 P=40,595,143
More than one year to five years 47,507,826 56,991,519
More than five years to 10 years 58,418,459 58,351,014
More than 10 years to 15 years 82,140,793 99,644,518
More than 15 years to 20 years 70,232,365 78,359,622
More than 20 years 102,412,124 108,441,132

- 81 -

*SGVFS161493*

The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on reasonably possible changes of each
significant assumption on the defined benefit obligation as at the end of the reporting period, assuming
all other assumptions are held constant:

Effect on Present Value of Defined
Benefit Obligation

June 2021 June 2020 March 2020
Discount rates

Increase by 1% (P=9,800,092) (P=9,901,659) (P=9,901,659)
Decrease by 1% 11,609,608 11,627,329 11,627,329

Future salary increases
Increase by 1% 11,674,106 11,807,506 11,807,506
Decrease by 1% (10,213,284) (10,402,124) (10,402,124)

Employee turnover
Increase by 10% (1,335,047) 1,734,287 1,734,287
Decrease by 10% 1,335,047 (1,734,287) (1,734,287)

Defined Contribution Plans
De Los Santos-STI College and STI QA have funded, noncontributory defined contribution plan (De
Los Santos Plan) covering all regular and permanent employees and is a participating employer in
CEAP Retirement Plan. The De Los Santos Plan has a defined contribution format wherein the
obligation is limited to specified contributions to the De Los Santos Plan and the employee’s
contribution is optional.

De Los Santos-STI College and STI QA’s contributions consist of future service cost and past service
cost. The future service cost is equal to 4.00% of employee’s monthly salary from the date an employee